LM285-2.5, LM385-2.5, LM385B-2.5
MICROPOWER VOLTAGE REFERENCES
SLVS023G – JANUARY 1989 – REVISED NOVEMBER  2002
1POST OFFICE BOX 655303 •  DALLAS, TEXAS 75265
� Operating Current Range . . . 20 µA to
20 mA
� 1.5% and 3% Initial Voltage Tolerance
� Reference Impedance

� Interchangeable With Industry Standard
LM285-2.5 and LM385-2.5
description/ordering information
These micropower two-terminal band-gap voltage references operate over a 20-µA to 20-mA current range and
feature exceptionally low dynamic impedance and good temperature stability. On-chip trimming provides tight
voltage tolerance. The band-gap reference for these devices has low noise and long-term stability.
ORDERING INFORMATION
TA
VZ
TOLERANCE PACKAGE† ORDERABLE
PART NUMBER
TOP-SIDE
MARKING
SOIC (D)
Tube of 75 LM385D-2-5
385 25SOIC (D)
Reel of 2000 LM385DR-2-5
385-25
3% TO 92 (LP)
Tube of 1000 LM385LP-2-5
385 253% TO-92 (LP)
Reel of 2000 LM385LPR-2-5
385-25
TSSOP (PW)
Tube of 150 LM385PW-2-5
385 25
0°C to 70°C
TSSOP (PW)
Reel of 2000 LM385PWR-2-5
385-25
0°C to 70°C
SOIC (D)
Tube of 75 LM385BD-2-5
385B25SOIC (D)
Reel of 2000 LM385BDR-2-5
385B25
1 5% TO 92 (LP)
Tube of 1000 LM385BLP-2-5
385 251.5% TO-92 (LP)
Reel of 2000 LM385BLPR-2-5
385-25
TSSOP (PW)
Tube of 150 LM385BPW-2-5
385B25TSSOP (PW)
Reel of 2000 LM385BPWR-2-5
385B25
SOIC (D)
Tube of 75 LM285D-2-5
285 25